
DECISION 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

STATE TAX COMMISSION 

In the Matter of the Petition 

of 

JAMES DURANTE, AS OFFICER OF 
JIMMY DURANTE'S SUPERSTOCK PERFORMANCE, INC. 

for Revision of a Determinationor for Refund 
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 : 
of the Tax Law for the Period June 1, 1979 
through August 31, 1982.  

Petitioner, James Durante, 56­12 202nd Street, Bayside, New York 11383, 

filed a petition for revision of a determination or for refund of sales and use 

taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law �or the period June 1, 1979 

through August 31, 1982 (File No. 4 4 4 5 1 ) .  

A hearing was held before Robert F. Mulligan,Hearing Officer, at the 

offices of the State Tax Commission, Two World Trade Center, New York, New York 

on September 1 2 ,  1986 at 9:00 A.M., with additional evidence to be submitted by 

ISSUES 

I. Whether the assessment of tax should be reduced due to a bad debt owed 

by a customer. 

II. Whether penalty should be cancelled and interest reduced to the 

minimum. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Petitioner, James Durante, was president and sole shareholder of 

Performance, Inc. ("the corporations"). 



-2­

2. The co rpo ra t i ons  opera ted  an automobile s e r v i c e  s t a t i o n  a t  86-22 

Corona Avenue, Elmhurst ,  New York. 

3. A sales t a x  f i e l d  a u d i t  of t h e  co rpo ra t i ons  covered t h e  per iod  June 

1979 through November 1980 with r e spec t  t o  Superstock Performance, Inc.  and t h e  

per iod  December 1980 through August 1982 wi th  r e s p e c t  t o  Jimmy Durante‘s  

Superstock Pe r fomance ,  Inc.  The s t a t i o n  was no t  i n  ope ra t i on  during t h e  month 

of November 1980. 

4 .  The amount of g ros s  s a l e s  per books was i n  c l o s e  agreement wi th  g ros s  

sales pe r  t h e  Federa l  income t a x  r e t u r n s .  The amount of purchases  per books 

a l s o  agreed wi th  purchases  p e r  s a i d  r e t u r n s .  Gasol ine purchases ,  as recorded 

by t h e  co rpo ra t i ons ,  were i n  s u b s t a n t i a l  agreement with t h i r d  p a r t y  v e r i f i c a t i o n  

rece ived  from t h e  s u p p l i e r .  

5.  The a u d i t o r  determined t h a t  t h e  co rpo ra t i ons  i n c o r r e c t l y  computed 

sales t ax .  The method used i n  computing sales t a x  was t o  apply t h e  app rop r i a t e  

t a x  r a t e  t o  recorded sales of t i r e s ,  b a t t e r i e s ,  a c c e s s o r i e s  and, r e p a i r s  and t o  

add t o  t h e  r e s u l t  3.5 cents per g a l l o n  of ga so l ine  so ld .  The t o t a l  was then  

d iv ided  by t h e  t a x  r a t e  t o  a r r i v e  a t  t axab le  s a l e s ,  which amount was a l s o  

repor ted  as g ros s  s a l e s .  

6 .  The a u d i t o r  used gross  s a l e s  as p e r  t h e  co rpo ra t i ons ’  books and 

determined t h a t  t h e  fo l lowing  t axes  were due: (a )  Superstock Performance, I n c . ,  

a d d i t i o n a l  tax $8,851.77; (b)  Jimmy Durante’s  Superstock Performance, Inc . ,  

a d d i t i o n a l  t a x  $11,123.19. 

7 .  The Audit Div is ion  i s sued  t h e  fol lowing n o t i c e s  of de te rmina t ion  and 

demands f o r  payment of sales and use  t a x e s  due: ( a )  on March 1 4 ,  1983 to James 

Durante,  P re s iden t  of Superstock Performance, Inc . ,  t a x  due $8,851.87, pena l ty  

$2 ,212 .95 ,  in te res t  $2,880.57, for a t o t a l  of $13,945.39; (b)  on A p r i l  20, 1983 



-3­

t o  James Durante,  O f f i c e r  of Jimmy Durante ' s  Superstock Performance, I n c . ,  t a x  

due $11,123.00, pena l ty  $2,126.89, i n t e r e s t  $1,960.75, f o r  a t o t a l  of $15,210.64. 

P e t i t i o n e r  t i m e l y  p r o t e s t e d  both  assessments.  

8. The sales and use  t a x  r e t u r n s  f o r  t h e  pe r iods  a t  i s s u e  were prepared 

by t h e  c o r p o r a t i o n s '  former accountant .  The accountant  v i s i t e d  p e t i t i o n e r ' s  

home once each month t o  review the  c o r p o r a t i o n s '  r ecords  and t o  o b t a i n  t h e  

informat ion used i n  p repar ing  t h e  re tu rns . .  

9.  The c o r p o r a t i o n s '  books and records  were complete and were c lea r ly  

adequate f o r  t h e  accountant  t o  have p r o p e r l y  c a l c u l a t e d  t a x .  

10. P e t i t i o n e r  has  an e i g h t h  grade educa t ion  and was a t r u c k  d r i v e r  f o r  

twelve years  p r i o r  t o  e n t e r i n g  t h e  s e r v i c e  s t a t i o n  bus iness .  P e t i t i o n e r ' s  wife  

a s s i s t e d  him i n  mainta in ing t h e  c o r p o r a t i o n s '  r ecords .  

11. P e t i t i o n e r  was t h e  only  f u l l  time employee of t h e  c o r p o r a t i o n s ,  as t h e  

s t a t i o n  was e s s e n t i a l l y  a one man opera t ion .  The c o r p o r a t i o n s  also employed 

par t- t ime workers on an i r r e g u l a r  b a s i s .  

12. The c o r p o r a t i o n s  d i d  no t  accep t  c r e d i t  c a r d s  dur ing t h e  years  a t  

i s s u e ,  bu t  s o l d  g a s o l i n e  on a c r e d i t  b a s i s  t o  a nonmedallion t a x i  cab company. 

The t a x i  cab company f a i l e d ,  owing Jimmy Durante ' s  Superstock Performance, Inc .  

$20,775.00. P e t i t i o n e r  consu l t ed  an a t t o r n e y  i n  an a t tempt  t o  c o l l e c t  t h e  

o b l i g a t i o n ,  bu t  t h e  a t t o r n e y  concluded t h a t  t h e  deb to r  had v i r t u a l l y  no assets 

and t h a t  any judgment would be u n c o l l e c t i b l e .  No p a r t  of t h e  o b l i g a t i o n  was 

e v e r  rece ived  by s a i d  corpora t ion  o r  p e t i t i o n e r .  

13. P e t i t i o n e r  concedes t h a t  he  is l i a b l e  f o r  t a x e s  due, except f o r  

t a x e s  determined t o  be due wi th  respect t o  bad d e b t s .  He has asked, however, 

t h a t  p e n a l t i e s  be cance l l ed  and i n t e r e s t  b e  reduced t o  t h e  minimum. 



-4-

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

A. That p e t i t i o n e r  has s u b s t a n t i a t a d  t h a t  t h e  sum of $20,775.00 c o n s t i t u t e d  

an u n c o l l e c t i b l e  bad deb t .  Accordingly, p e t i t i o n e r  i s  e n t i t l e d  t o  c r e d i t  f o r  t a x  

a t t r i b u t a b l e  ­ t o  s a i d  amount of sales,. (Tax Law § 1132[e] ; 20 NYCRR 534.7.) 

B. That p e t i t i o n e r  has  e s t a b l i s h e d  t h a t  t h e  f a i l u r e  t o  pay t h e  proper  

amount of t a x  was due t o  reasonable  cause and not  due t o  w i l l f u l  neg l ec t .  

Accordingly, t h e  pena l ty  i s  t o  be cance l l ed  and i n t e r e s t  i s  t o  be  reduced t o  

t h e  minimum rate. (Tax Law § 1 1 4 5 [ a ] [ l ] ;  20 NYCRR 536.5.) P e t i t i o n e r  kept  

d e t a i l e d  r e c o r d s  on behalf  of t h e  co rpo ra t i ons  and r e t a i n e d  an  accountant  t o  

p repa re  t h e  t a x  r e t u r n s .  The accoun tan t ' s  e r r o r  would n o t  o r d i n a r i l y  have 

been d i s c e r n a b l e  by a person of p e t i t i o n e r ' s  educa t ion  and exper ience .  

C .  That t h e  p e t i t i o n  of James Durante i s  granted  t o  t h e  ex t en t  provided 

i n  Conclusions of Law "A" and "B";and except  as so gran ted ,  t h e  p e t i t i o n  i s  

denied and t h e  n o t i c e s  of de te rmina t ion  and demands f o r  payment of s a l e s  and use 

t axes  due are o therwise  s u s t a i n e d .  

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COXMISSION 

PRESIDENT 


